17. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Details of transactions with brokers for the financial period ended 31 January 2025 are as

follows:

The Fund is exposed to a variety of risks that include market risk, credit risk, liquidity risk,

single issuer risk, regulatory risk, country risk, management risk and non-compliance risk.

The above transactions are in respect of fixed income instruments. Transactions in these

investments do not involve any commission or brokerage fee.

* Financial institutions related to the Manager.

The Manager is of the opinion that the above transactions have been entered in the normal

course of business and have been established under terms that are no less favourable than

those arranged with independent third parties.

30

AmDynamic Bond

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 1 AUGUST 2024 TO 31 JANUARY 2025

17. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(a) Market risk

The Fund’s market risk is affected primarily by the following risks:

(i) Interest rate risk

(ii) Currency risk

Financial assets RM % of RM % of

denominated in equivalent NAV equivalent NAV

United States Dollar

Investments   7,110,332   7.19   7,065,662 6.67

Cash at bank   246,822   0.25   454,776   0.43

   7,357,154 7.44   7,520,438 7.10

Indonesian Rupiah
Cash at bank   3  -*   3  -*

* represents less than 0.01%.

Risk management is carried out by closely monitoring, measuring and mitigating the above

said risks, careful selection of investments coupled with stringent compliance to investment

restrictions as stipulated by the Capital Markets and Services Act 2007, Securities

Commission Malaysia’s Guidelines on Unit Trust Funds and the Deeds as the backbone of

risk management of the Fund.

The Fund’s principal exposure to market risk arises primarily due to changes in the

market environment, global economic and geo-political developments.